

No. 23A1002

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NANCY LANDRY,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
LOUISIANA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL
Attorney General
J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MORGAN BRUNGARD
Deputy Solicitor General
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1885 N. Third St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 506-3746
AguinagaB@ag.louisiana.gov

Additional counsel listed on signature page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATE FACES IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT A STAY.....	2
II. THERE IS A FAIR PROSPECT OF REVERSAL.....	10
III. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS ON THE REMAINING FACTORS ARE MERITLESS.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , No. 23A231, 2023 WL 5941732 (U.S. Sept. 11, 2023)	10
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022)	1, 7
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	13
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	11
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12, 16
<i>Michigan Indep. Citizens. Redist. Comm’n v. Agee</i> , 2024 WL 144446 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2024).....	10
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	11
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	9
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Trevino v. Palmer</i> , 2024 WL 1341879 (U.S. Mar. 25, 2024).....	10
<i>Whitaker v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 970 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2020).....	4
